5.1 The parties agree that CONSULTANT will provide the SERVICES specified in Section 2 
(SCOPE OF WORK) and CITY agrees to pay CONSULTANT the Contract’s compensation based upon 
Time and Materials and the Scope of Work Fee Schedule for a not to exceed maximum amount of Two 
Hundred Forty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($242,800.00), and hereinafter referred 
to as “Contract Sum”. 

5.2 Contract Sum represents full and adequate compensation for the completed SERVICES, and 
includes the furnishing of all materials; all labor, equipment, tools, and appliances; and all expenses,